

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1032

By COMMITTEE ON LABOR AND BUSINESS

April 18

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 11, delete “21” and insert “18”.

2 In line 12, after “selling” insert “or delivering”.

3 In line 14, delete “21” and insert “18”.

4 In line 22, delete “21” and insert “18”.

5 Delete line 27.

6 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 14 and insert:

7 “(b) May not sell or deliver more than three aerosol dusters containing DFE to an individual
8 in a single transaction.

9 “(c) May sell or deliver an aerosol duster that contains DFE through an order pick-up or de-
10 livery system, including through a third-party delivery platform. An entity that sells or delivers an
11 aerosol duster that contains DFE under this paragraph shall ensure that the individual who receives
12 the aerosol duster through the order pick-up or delivery system is at least 18 years of age.

13 “(5) An aerosol duster that contains DFE may not be sold or delivered unless the aerosol duster
14 bears a label that:

15 “(a) Includes, in a font size at least the same size as any other warning labels on the aerosol
16 duster:

17 “(A)(i) The statement: ‘DANGER: DEATH! Breathing this product to get high can kill you’; and

18 “(ii) The poison control center phone number of 1-800-222-1222; or

19 “(B) A statement substantially similar to the following:

20 “(i) ‘Deliberate misuse by concentrating and inhaling the contents of this product can be harmful
21 or fatal’; or

22 “(ii) ‘Intentional misuse by deliberately concentrating and inhaling the vapors from this product
23 can be harmful or fatal’; or

24 “(b) Otherwise complies with the Federal Hazardous Substances Act, 15 U.S.C. 1261 et seq., and
25 regulations adopted under the Federal Hazardous Substances Act.

26 “(6) Subsections (3) and (4) of this section do not apply to sales or deliveries of aerosol dusters
27 that contain DFE made to manufacturers, distributors, retailers, office wholesalers or other business
28 entities.”.

29